WILD RICE SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

14

Interest Rate Risk:

The District does not have a formal deposit policy that limits maturities as a means of managing exposure to fair-value losses arising
from increasing interest rates.

Concentration of Credit Risk:

The District does not have a limit on the amount it may invest in any one issuer.

NOTE 4 – PROPERTY TAXES

Property taxes are levied as of January 1. The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property on January 1 and may be paid in
two installments. The first installment includes one-half of the real estate taxes and all the special assessments and the second
installment is the balance of the real estate taxes. The first installment is due by March 1 and the second installment is due by October
15. A 5% discount on property taxes is allowed if all taxes and special assessments are paid by February 15. After the due dates, the
bill becomes delinquent and penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single payment on or before February 15 and receive
the discount on the property taxes.

NOTE 5 – CAPITAL ASSETS

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Balance

January 1,

2020 Additions Retirements

Balance

December

31, 2020

Governmental Activities

Capital Assets, not being depreciated

Land 4,000$   -$   -$   4,000$

Total Capital Assets, not being depreciated 4,000 - - 4,000

Capital Assets, being depreciated

Buildings and Improvements 469,865 - - 469,865

Equipment 398,242 112,176 (121,768) 388,650

Total Capital Assets, being depreciated 868,107 112,176 (121,768) 858,515

Less Accumulated Depreciation

Buildings and Improvements 367,249 12,601 - 379,850

Equipment 293,297 28,396 (67,957) 253,736

Total Accumulated Depreciation 660,546 40,997 (67,957) 633,586

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, net 207,561 71,179 (53,811) 224,929

Governmental Activities Capital Assets, net 211,561$ 71,179$   (53,811)$ 228,929$

The District owns a skid-steer loader that is traded in annually for a new loader at no cost, subject to machine usage rates.
Management believe the District will continue to utilize this program and meet the machine usage requirements.

WILD RICE SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

15

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the District as follows:

Governmental Activities

Conservation of Natural Resources 40,997$

Total 40,997$

NOTE 6 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the following changes occurred to amounts reported in long-term liabilities: